

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice

JOHN P. TUSTIN, Trial Attorney  
Natural Resources Section  
P.O. Box 663  
Washington, D.C. 20044-0663  
Phone: (202) 305-3022/Fax: (202) 305-0506  
john.tustin@usdoj.gov

ANDREW A. SMITH, Trial Attorney  
Natural Resources Section  
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office  
P.O. Box 607  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Phone: (505) 224-1468/Fax: (505) 346-7205  
andrew.smith6@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Federal Defendants*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

THE LOS ALAMOS STUDY GROUP,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Case No. 1:10-CV-0760-JH-ACT
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
ENERGY, et al.	)	IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
	)	MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING
Federal Defendants.	)	APPEAL [ECF NO. 64]
_____	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. AS THIS COURT HAS ALREADY HELD, THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT ..... 5

II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH ANY OF THE REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL ..... 7

    A. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 7

        1. Plaintiff Cannot Show that the Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear Its Complaint ..... 7

        2. Plaintiff Has Not Shown that It is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims ..... 10

    B. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Injury ..... 12

    C. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against a Preliminary Injunction ..... 16

        1. An Injunction Would Severely Injure the United States and the Public Interest ..... 16

        2. Plaintiff’s Allegations of Harms and Public Interest Merit No Weight ..... 19

III. PLAINTIFF IS REQUIRED TO POST A BOND ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Alaska Cent. Express, Inc. v. United States,  
51 Fed. Cl. 227 (2001) ..... 7

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987) ..... 5

Barwood, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia,  
202 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 6

Catron Cnty. Board of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,  
75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 8

Chem. Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,  
111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 5

Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs,  
477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 16

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck,  
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

Coquina Oil Corp. v. Transwestern Pipeline Co.,  
825 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 21

Dakota, Minn., & E. R.R. Corp. v. Schieffer,  
742 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D. S.D. 2010) ..... 7

Davis v. Mineta,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 8, 13

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,  
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 8, 13

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan,  
962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 13

Fund for Animals v. Norton,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 13

Gilligan v. Morgan,  
413 U.S. 1 (1973) ..... 16

Goldman v. Weinberger,  
475 U.S. 503 (1986) ..... 16

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,  
321 F.3d 1250, 1260 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 14, 15

Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

Hawaii Cnty. Green Party v. Clinton,  
124 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Haw. 2000) ..... 13

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,  
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 2, 12, 15

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Gutierrez,  
558 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 4

Lopez v. Heckler,  
713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 4

Los Alamos Study Group v. U.S. Dep’t. of Energy,  
– F. Supp. 2d –, 2011 WL 2580354 (D. N.M. May 23, 2011) ..... passim

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 11, 19

Mazurek v. Armstrong,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 4

McCammon v. United States,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 6

McClendon v. City of Albuquerque,  
79 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 4

Metcalf v. Daley,  
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,  
460 U.S. 766 (1983) ..... 20

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,  
851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 14

Nat’l Athletic Trainers’ Assoc., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,  
 No. A.3:05CV1098-G, 2005 WL 1923566 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2005) ..... 6

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy,  
 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees v. Greenberg,  
 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 5, 16

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 8

Nken v. Holder,  
 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009) ..... 4

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,  
 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 16

Peak Medical Okla. No. 5, Inc. v. Sebelius,  
 No. 10-CV-597-TCK-PJC, 2010 WL 4809319 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 18, 2010) ..... 6

Pentax Corp. v. Myhra,  
 72 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 6

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,  
 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 2

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,  
 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 10

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,  
 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 20

Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. State Corp. Commission,  
 149 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 5, 12

Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel,  
 859 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 4

Unified Sch. District No. 259, Sedgwick Cnty., Kan. v. Disability Rights Ctr. of Kan.,  
 491 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 10

United States v. Austin,  
614 F. Supp. 1208 (D. N.M. 1985) ..... 4

United States v. Various Tracts of Land in Muskogee & Cherokee Cntys.,  
74 F.3d 197 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 4

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,  
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 8-9

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,  
No. 01-4216, 01-4217, 01-4220, 2001 WL 1739458 (10th Cir. Nov. 16, 2001) ..... 21

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 5, 14, 16

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,  
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) ..... passim

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 1021.103 ..... 11

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314 ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) ..... 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c) ..... 3, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) ..... 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Christopher Goelz, et al., Federal Ninth Circuit Civil Appellate Practice § 6:267 (2011) ..... 4

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948 (2d ed. 1995) .. 4
